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BID TABULATION 
 

$156,480,000* General Obligation Corporate Purpose Bonds, Series 2023B 
 

Dane County, Wisconsin 
 

SALE:  September 7, 2023 
 

AWARD:  PIPER SANDLER & CO. 
 

Rating: S&P Global Ratings "AAA"   

Tax Exempt -   Non-Bank Qualified 

 

NAME OF BIDDER 

MATURITY 
(June 1) RATE 

REOFFERING 
YIELD PRICE 

NET 
INTEREST 

COST 

TRUE 
INTERE

ST 
RATE 

       

PIPER SANDLER & CO.    $165,465,405.65 $69,733,361.02 3.7797% 

  Minneapolis, Minnesota 2024 4.000% 3.300%     

 2025 6.000% 3.210%     

 2026 5.000% 3.120%     

 2027 5.000% 3.020%     

 2028 5.000% 3.000%     

 2029 6.000% 2.980%     

 2030 4.000% 3.000%     

 2031 4.000% 3.030%     

 2032 4.000% 3.050%     

 2033 5.000% 3.070%     

 2034 5.000% 3.130%     

 2035 5.000% 3.240%     

 2036 5.000% 3.380%     

 2037 5.000% 3.510%     

 2038 4.000% 4.030%     

 2039 4.000% 4.080%     

 2040 4.000% 4.120%     

 2041 4.125% 4.170%     

 2042 4.125% 4.230%     

 2043 4.250% 4.270%     

       

 
JEFFERIES      3.7850% 

  New York, New York       

       

 

BOFA SECURITIES      3.7869% 

  New York, New York       

       

 

J.P. MORGAN SECURITIES LLC      3.7915% 

  New York, New York       

       

 
* Subsequent to bid opening the issue size was decreased to $146,260,000. 

Adjusted Price - $154,510,918.02 Adjusted Net Interest Cost - $67,383,083.91 Adjusted TIC - 3.7971% 
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 Bid Tabulation  September 7, 2023 

 Dane County, Wisconsin 

 $156,480,000* General Obligation Corporate Purpose Bonds, Series 2023B Page 2 

 
CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS 

INC. 

     3.7922% 

  Los Angeles, California       

       

 

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL 

ASSOCIATION 

     3.7984% 

  Charlotte, North Carolina       

       

 

MORGAN STANLEY & CO., LLC       3.8021% 

  New York, New York       

       

 

BAIRD      3.8347% 

  Milwaukee, Wisconsin       

       

 

BNY MELLON CAPITAL 

MANAGEMENT 

     3.8454% 

  Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania       

       

 

TD SECURITIES (USA) LLC      3.8499% 

  New York, New York       
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Dane County 
$146,260,000 General Obligation Corporate Purpose Bonds, Series 2023B 
Issue Summary 
Dated: October 5, 2023 Winning Bidder: Piper Sandler & Co. 

Total Issue Sources And Uses 

 Dated 10/05/2023 |  Delivered 10/05/2023

CR 2023 NAN New Money Issue Summary

 
Sources Of Funds 
Par Amount of Bonds $55,800,000.00 $90,460,000.00 $146,260,000.00
Reoffering Premium 3,215,069.65 5,212,745.15 8,427,814.80
Transfers from Prior Issue Debt Service Funds 1,021,813.33 - 1,021,813.33
Est Int Earnings @ 3.0% for 1 month - 226,500.00 226,500.00
Premium Deposit Transfer 5,103,336.68 - 5,103,336.68
 
Total Sources $65,140,219.66 $95,899,245.15 $161,039,464.81
 
Uses Of Funds 
Total Underwriter's Discount  (0.121%) 67,488.31 109,408.47 176,896.78
Municipal Advisor 6,104.20 9,895.80 16,000.00
Bond Counsel 28,613.43 46,386.57 75,000.00
Rating Agency Fee 15,928.14 25,821.86 41,750.00
Deposit to Project Construction Fund - 90,600,000.00 90,600,000.00
Deposit to Escrow Fund 65,021,813.33 - 65,021,813.33
Premium Deposit to Debt Service - 5,103,336.68 5,103,336.68
Rounding Amount 272.25 4,395.77 4,668.02
 
Total Uses $65,140,219.66 $95,899,245.15 $161,039,464.81

2023B $146480m GO Bonds S  |  Issue Summary  |  9/ 7/2023  |  11:04 AM  

  Page 1

Page 5



 

Dane County 
$146,260,000 General Obligation Corporate Purpose Bonds, Series 2023B 
Issue Summary 
Dated: October 5, 2023 Winning Bidder: Piper Sandler & Co. 

Debt Service Schedule 

Date Principal Coupon Interest Total P+I Fiscal Total

10/05/2023 - - - - -
06/01/2024 3,475,000.00 4.000% 4,363,070.49 7,838,070.49 -
12/01/2024 - - 3,258,265.63 3,258,265.63 11,096,336.12
06/01/2025 4,720,000.00 6.000% 3,258,265.63 7,978,265.63 -
12/01/2025 - - 3,116,665.63 3,116,665.63 11,094,931.26
06/01/2026 4,990,000.00 5.000% 3,116,665.63 8,106,665.63 -
12/01/2026 - - 2,991,915.63 2,991,915.63 11,098,581.26
06/01/2027 5,240,000.00 5.000% 2,991,915.63 8,231,915.63 -
12/01/2027 - - 2,860,915.63 2,860,915.63 11,092,831.26
06/01/2028 5,515,000.00 5.000% 2,860,915.63 8,375,915.63 -
12/01/2028 - - 2,723,040.63 2,723,040.63 11,098,956.26
06/01/2029 5,820,000.00 6.000% 2,723,040.63 8,543,040.63 -
12/01/2029 - - 2,548,440.63 2,548,440.63 11,091,481.26
06/01/2030 6,120,000.00 4.000% 2,548,440.63 8,668,440.63 -
12/01/2030 - - 2,426,040.63 2,426,040.63 11,094,481.26
06/01/2031 6,370,000.00 4.000% 2,426,040.63 8,796,040.63 -
12/01/2031 - - 2,298,640.63 2,298,640.63 11,094,681.26
06/01/2032 6,630,000.00 4.000% 2,298,640.63 8,928,640.63 -
12/01/2032 - - 2,166,040.63 2,166,040.63 11,094,681.26
06/01/2033 6,935,000.00 5.000% 2,166,040.63 9,101,040.63 -
12/01/2033 - - 1,992,665.63 1,992,665.63 11,093,706.26
06/01/2034 7,290,000.00 5.000% 1,992,665.63 9,282,665.63 -
12/01/2034 - - 1,810,415.63 1,810,415.63 11,093,081.26
06/01/2035 7,665,000.00 5.000% 1,810,415.63 9,475,415.63 -
12/01/2035 - - 1,618,790.63 1,618,790.63 11,094,206.26
06/01/2036 8,060,000.00 5.000% 1,618,790.63 9,678,790.63 -
12/01/2036 - - 1,417,290.63 1,417,290.63 11,096,081.26
06/01/2037 8,470,000.00 5.000% 1,417,290.63 9,887,290.63 -
12/01/2037 - - 1,205,540.63 1,205,540.63 11,092,831.26
06/01/2038 8,860,000.00 4.000% 1,205,540.63 10,065,540.63 -
12/01/2038 - - 1,028,340.63 1,028,340.63 11,093,881.26
06/01/2039 9,225,000.00 4.000% 1,028,340.63 10,253,340.63 -
12/01/2039 - - 843,840.63 843,840.63 11,097,181.26
06/01/2040 9,595,000.00 4.000% 843,840.63 10,438,840.63 -
12/01/2040 - - 651,940.63 651,940.63 11,090,781.26
06/01/2041 9,995,000.00 4.125% 651,940.63 10,646,940.63 -
12/01/2041 - - 445,793.76 445,793.76 11,092,734.39
06/01/2042 10,420,000.00 4.125% 445,793.76 10,865,793.76 -
12/01/2042 - - 230,881.25 230,881.25 11,096,675.01
06/01/2043 10,865,000.00 4.250% 230,881.25 11,095,881.25 -
12/01/2043 - - - - 11,095,881.25

Total $146,260,000.00 - $75,634,001.93 $221,894,001.93 -

Yield Statistics 
 
Bond Year Dollars $1,718,116.56
Average Life 11.747 Years
Average Coupon 4.4021462%
 
Net Interest Cost (NIC) 3.9219158%
True Interest Cost (TIC) 3.7971573%
Bond Yield for Arbitrage Purposes 3.7355288%
All Inclusive Cost (AIC) 3.8068760%
 
IRS Form 8038 
Net Interest Cost 3.7493760%
Weighted Average Maturity 11.588 Years

2023B $146480m GO Bonds S  |  Issue Summary  |  9/ 7/2023  |  11:04 AM  
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Dane County 
$146,260,000 General Obligation Corporate Purpose Bonds, Series 2023B 
Issue Summary 
Dated: October 5, 2023 Winning Bidder: Piper Sandler & Co. 

Net Debt Service Schedule 

Date Principal Coupon Interest Total P+I Net New D/S Fiscal Total

10/05/2023 - - - - - -
06/01/2024 3,475,000.00 4.000% 4,363,070.49 7,838,070.49 7,838,070.49 -
12/01/2024 - - 3,258,265.63 3,258,265.63 3,258,265.63 11,096,336.12
06/01/2025 4,720,000.00 6.000% 3,258,265.63 7,978,265.63 7,978,265.63 -
12/01/2025 - - 3,116,665.63 3,116,665.63 3,116,665.63 11,094,931.26
06/01/2026 4,990,000.00 5.000% 3,116,665.63 8,106,665.63 8,106,665.63 -
12/01/2026 - - 2,991,915.63 2,991,915.63 2,991,915.63 11,098,581.26
06/01/2027 5,240,000.00 5.000% 2,991,915.63 8,231,915.63 8,231,915.63 -
12/01/2027 - - 2,860,915.63 2,860,915.63 2,860,915.63 11,092,831.26
06/01/2028 5,515,000.00 5.000% 2,860,915.63 8,375,915.63 8,375,915.63 -
12/01/2028 - - 2,723,040.63 2,723,040.63 2,723,040.63 11,098,956.26
06/01/2029 5,820,000.00 6.000% 2,723,040.63 8,543,040.63 8,543,040.63 -
12/01/2029 - - 2,548,440.63 2,548,440.63 2,548,440.63 11,091,481.26
06/01/2030 6,120,000.00 4.000% 2,548,440.63 8,668,440.63 8,668,440.63 -
12/01/2030 - - 2,426,040.63 2,426,040.63 2,426,040.63 11,094,481.26
06/01/2031 6,370,000.00 4.000% 2,426,040.63 8,796,040.63 8,796,040.63 -
12/01/2031 - - 2,298,640.63 2,298,640.63 2,298,640.63 11,094,681.26
06/01/2032 6,630,000.00 4.000% 2,298,640.63 8,928,640.63 8,928,640.63 -
12/01/2032 - - 2,166,040.63 2,166,040.63 2,166,040.63 11,094,681.26
06/01/2033 6,935,000.00 5.000% 2,166,040.63 9,101,040.63 9,101,040.63 -
12/01/2033 - - 1,992,665.63 1,992,665.63 1,992,665.63 11,093,706.26
06/01/2034 7,290,000.00 5.000% 1,992,665.63 9,282,665.63 9,282,665.63 -
12/01/2034 - - 1,810,415.63 1,810,415.63 1,810,415.63 11,093,081.26
06/01/2035 7,665,000.00 5.000% 1,810,415.63 9,475,415.63 9,475,415.63 -
12/01/2035 - - 1,618,790.63 1,618,790.63 1,618,790.63 11,094,206.26
06/01/2036 8,060,000.00 5.000% 1,618,790.63 9,678,790.63 9,678,790.63 -
12/01/2036 - - 1,417,290.63 1,417,290.63 1,417,290.63 11,096,081.26
06/01/2037 8,470,000.00 5.000% 1,417,290.63 9,887,290.63 9,887,290.63 -
12/01/2037 - - 1,205,540.63 1,205,540.63 1,205,540.63 11,092,831.26
06/01/2038 8,860,000.00 4.000% 1,205,540.63 10,065,540.63 10,065,540.63 -
12/01/2038 - - 1,028,340.63 1,028,340.63 1,028,340.63 11,093,881.26
06/01/2039 9,225,000.00 4.000% 1,028,340.63 10,253,340.63 10,253,340.63 -
12/01/2039 - - 843,840.63 843,840.63 843,840.63 11,097,181.26
06/01/2040 9,595,000.00 4.000% 843,840.63 10,438,840.63 10,438,840.63 -
12/01/2040 - - 651,940.63 651,940.63 651,940.63 11,090,781.26
06/01/2041 9,995,000.00 4.125% 651,940.63 10,646,940.63 10,646,940.63 -
12/01/2041 - - 445,793.76 445,793.76 445,793.76 11,092,734.39
06/01/2042 10,420,000.00 4.125% 445,793.76 10,865,793.76 10,865,793.76 -
12/01/2042 - - 230,881.25 230,881.25 230,881.25 11,096,675.01
06/01/2043 10,865,000.00 4.250% 230,881.25 11,095,881.25 11,095,881.25 -
12/01/2043 - - - - - 11,095,881.25

Total $146,260,000.00 - $75,634,001.93 $221,894,001.93 $221,894,001.93 -

2023B $146480m GO Bonds S  |  Issue Summary  |  9/ 7/2023  |  11:04 AM  
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Dane County 
$146,260,000 General Obligation Corporate Purpose Bonds, Series 2023B 
Issue Summary 
Dated: October 5, 2023 Winning Bidder: Piper Sandler & Co. 

Pricing Summary 

Maturity
Type of 

Bond Coupon Yield Maturity Value Price YTM Call Date Call Price Dollar Price

06/01/2024 Serial Coupon 4.000% 3.300% 3,475,000.00 100.446%  - - - 3,490,498.50
06/01/2025 Serial Coupon 6.000% 3.210% 4,720,000.00 104.458%  - - - 4,930,417.60
06/01/2026 Serial Coupon 5.000% 3.120% 4,990,000.00 104.751%  - - - 5,227,074.90
06/01/2027 Serial Coupon 5.000% 3.020% 5,240,000.00 106.800%  - - - 5,596,320.00
06/01/2028 Serial Coupon 5.000% 3.000% 5,515,000.00 108.625%  - - - 5,990,668.75
06/01/2029 Serial Coupon 6.000% 2.980% 5,820,000.00 115.606%  - - - 6,728,269.20
06/01/2030 Serial Coupon 4.000% 3.000% 6,120,000.00 105.989%  - - - 6,486,526.80
06/01/2031 Serial Coupon 4.000% 3.030% 6,370,000.00 106.580%  - - - 6,789,146.00
06/01/2032 Serial Coupon 4.000% 3.050% 6,630,000.00 107.175%  - - - 7,105,702.50
06/01/2033 Serial Coupon 5.000% 3.070% 6,935,000.00 116.017%  - - - 8,045,778.95
06/01/2034 Serial Coupon 5.000% 3.130% 7,290,000.00 115.475% c 3.268% 06/01/2033 100.000% 8,418,127.50
06/01/2035 Serial Coupon 5.000% 3.240% 7,665,000.00 114.488% c 3.477% 06/01/2033 100.000% 8,775,505.20
06/01/2036 Serial Coupon 5.000% 3.380% 8,060,000.00 113.247% c 3.681% 06/01/2033 100.000% 9,127,708.20
06/01/2037 Serial Coupon 5.000% 3.510% 8,470,000.00 112.108% c 3.851% 06/01/2033 100.000% 9,495,547.60
06/01/2038 Serial Coupon 4.000% 4.030% 8,860,000.00 99.666%  - - - 8,830,407.60
06/01/2039 Serial Coupon 4.000% 4.080% 9,225,000.00 99.076%  - - - 9,139,761.00
06/01/2040 Serial Coupon 4.000% 4.120% 9,595,000.00 98.559%  - - - 9,456,736.05
06/01/2041 Serial Coupon 4.125% 4.170% 9,995,000.00 99.437%  - - - 9,938,728.15
06/01/2042 Serial Coupon 4.125% 4.230% 10,420,000.00 98.649%  - - - 10,279,225.80
06/01/2043 Serial Coupon 4.250% 4.270% 10,865,000.00 99.730%  - - - 10,835,664.50

Total - - - $146,260,000.00 - - - - - $154,687,814.80

Bid Information 
 
Par Amount of Bonds $146,260,000.00
Reoffering Premium or (Discount) 8,427,814.80
Gross Production $154,687,814.80
 
Total Underwriter's Discount  (0.121%) $(176,896.78)
Bid (105.641%) 154,510,918.02
 
Total Purchase Price $154,510,918.02
 
Bond Year Dollars $1,718,116.56
Average Life 11.747 Years
Average Coupon 4.4021462%
 
Net Interest Cost (NIC) 3.9219158%
True Interest Cost (TIC) 3.7971573%

2023B $146480m GO Bonds S  |  Issue Summary  |  9/ 7/2023  |  11:04 AM  
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Summary:

Dane County, Wisconsin; General
Obligation

Primary Credit Analyst:

Ying Huang, San Francisco + 1 (415) 371 5008; ying.huang@spglobal.com

Secondary Contact:

Emma Drilias, Madison (1) 312-233-7132; emma.drilias@spglobal.com
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Summary:

Dane County, Wisconsin; General Obligation

Credit Profile

US$156.48 mil GO corporate purp bnds ser 2023B dtd 10/05/2023 due 06/01/2043

Long Term Rating AAA/Stable New

US$65.09 mil GO prom nts ser 2023A dtd 10/05/2023 due 06/01/2033

Long Term Rating AAA/Stable New

US$22.46 mil GO arpt proj prom nts (AMT) ser 2023D dtd 10/05/2023 due 06/01/2033

Long Term Rating AAA/Stable New

US$10.55 mil GO prom nts ser 2023C dtd 10/05/2023 due 06/01/2033

Long Term Rating AAA/Stable New

Dane Cnty GO

Long Term Rating AAA/Stable Affirmed

Credit Highlights

• S&P Global Ratings assigned its 'AAA' rating to Dane County, Wis.' roughly $65.09 million series 2023A general

obligation (GO) promissory notes, roughly $156.48 million series 2023B GO corporate-purpose bonds, roughly

$10.55 million series 2023C taxable GO promissory notes, and roughly $22.46 million series 2023D GO airport

project promissory notes.

• At the same time, we affirmed our 'AAA' rating on the county's existing GO debt.

• The outlook is stable.

Security

The county's full-faith-and-credit GO pledge secures the series 2023A-2023D obligations.

Officials intend to use series 2023A-2023D proceeds to fund various capital projects and part of the series 2023B

proceeds to fully refund the $64 million note anticipation note, dated June 21, 2023.

Credit overview

In our view, the rating reflects the county's robust and still growing economy, consistently positive operations in the

last few years, and very strong reserves that are likely to be sustained. Home to the state capital of Madison and the

University of Wisconsin's flagship campus, Dane County's economy is broad and diverse. Although state statute caps

the county's annual property tax operating levy and sales tax, management has built and maintained, what we

consider, very strong reserves thanks to a careful alignment of budgeted expenditures with revenue growth. Fiscal

2022 results show a significant general fund surplus of roughly $23 million due to conservative budgeting, sales tax

receipts and investment income that were over budget, cost savings from personnel vacancies, and lower transfers

from the general fund to the human services fund. Although the original budget for fiscal 2023 indicates a $23 million

general fund deficit, management projects another surplus mainly due to investment income coming in over budget,

WWW.STANDARDANDPOORS.COM/RATINGSDIRECT AUGUST 31, 2023   2
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vacancy savings, and the continued recognition of federal stimulus funds. Due to the gradual buildup of available

reserves over the past few years, management plans to strategically draw down on general fund reserves in fiscal 2024,

although we expect they will remain very strong in the near term. The county has routine debt plans to cover capital

costs annually; however, debt schedules show it will maintain rapid amortization, keeping debt manageable.

The rating reflects our opinion of the county's:

• Resilient and growing economy due to the state capital's and the University of Wisconsin's anchoring presence,

• Very strong reserves supported by consistent healthy operating performance in the past few years,

• Strong management, with standard financial policies and practices under our Financial Management Assessment

methodology, and a strong institutional framework score; and

• Adequate debt and pension profile with a somewhat above-average debt burden offset by rapid amortization, and

participation in a well-funded state pension plan.

Environmental, social, and governance

We have analyzed the county's environmental, social, and governance (ESG) risks relative to its economy,

management, financial measures, and debt-and-liability profile; we view them all as neutral in our credit analysis.

Despite of the presence of lakes within the county, management acknowledges that the county has not been materially

affected by flooding in the last 10 years.

Outlook

The stable outlook reflects S&P Global Ratings' expectation the county will likely maintain structurally balanced

operations (if excluding one-time strategic reserve drawdown) and very strong reserves. In addition, we view other

credit factors as stable and unlikely to materially change within the two-year outlook period.

Downside scenario

While not expected, we could lower the rating if budgetary performance were to falter, causing budgetary flexibility to

deteriorate materially.

Rating above the sovereign

Dane County's bonds are eligible to be rated above the sovereign because we think the county can maintain better

credit characteristics than the nation in a stress scenario. Under our criteria, "Ratings Above The Sovereign: Corporate

And Government Ratings--Methodology And Assumptions," published Nov. 19, 2013, on RatingsDirect, we consider

U.S. state and local governments as having moderate sensitivity to national risk. The county's local property tax

revenue is the sole source of bond and note security. The Institutional Framework in the U.S. is predictable with state

and local governments having significant autonomy, independent treasury management, and no history of federal

government intervention. The county demonstrates financial flexibility through, what we consider, very strong liquidity

and primarily locally sourced operating revenue. (For more information on Dane County, see the analysis published

Sept. 3, 2021.)

WWW.STANDARDANDPOORS.COM/RATINGSDIRECT AUGUST 31, 2023   3
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Dane County, Wisconsin--key credit metrics

Most recent Historical information

2022 2021 2020

Very strong economy

Projected per capita EBI % of U.S. 120

Market value per capita ($) 174,782

Population 567,224 555,017 551,714

County unemployment rate(%) 2.2

Market value ($000) 99,140,492 88,733,525 76,889,801 74,243,627

Ten largest taxpayers % of taxable value 2.6

Very strong budgetary performance

Operating fund result % of expenditures 7.7 0.5 3.8

Total governmental fund result % of expenditures 4.7 1.5 2.1

Very strong budgetary flexibility

Available reserves % of operating expenditures 30.2 20.8 20.6

Total available reserves ($000) 88,954 64,022 61,738

Very strong liquidity

Total government cash % of governmental fund expenditures 47 31 37

Total government cash % of governmental fund debt service 521 374 449

Strong management

Financial Management Assessment Standard

Adequate debt & long-term liabilities

Debt service % of governmental fund expenditures 9.1 8.2 8.3

Net direct debt % of governmental fund revenue 105

Overall net debt % of market value 3.6

Direct debt 10-year amortization (%) 82

Required pension contribution % of governmental fund expenditures 2.5

OPEB actual contribution % of governmental fund expenditures 0.0

Strong institutional framework

EBI--Effective buying income. OPEB--Other postemployment benefits. Data points and ratios may reflect analytical adjustments.

Related Research

• Through The ESG Lens 3.0: The Intersection Of ESG Credit Factors And U.S. Public Finance Credit Factors, March

2, 2022

• 2022 Update Of Institutional Framework For U.S. Local Governments

Ratings Detail (As Of August 31, 2023)

Dane Cnty taxable GO prom nts

Long Term Rating AAA/Stable Affirmed

WWW.STANDARDANDPOORS.COM/RATINGSDIRECT AUGUST 31, 2023   4
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Ratings Detail (As Of August 31, 2023) (cont.)

Dane Cnty GO arpt proj prom nts

Long Term Rating AAA/Stable Affirmed

Dane Cnty GO corporate purp bnds ser 2015B dtd 10/08/2015 due 06/01/2035

Long Term Rating AAA/Stable Affirmed

Dane Cnty GO corp purp bnds ser 2022B dtd 10/05/2022 due 06/01/2042

Long Term Rating AAA/Stable Affirmed

Dane Cnty GO prom notes

Long Term Rating AAA/Stable Affirmed

Certain terms used in this report, particularly certain adjectives used to express our view on rating relevant factors, have specific meanings ascribed

to them in our criteria, and should therefore be read in conjunction with such criteria. Please see Ratings Criteria at www.standardandpoors.com for

further information. Complete ratings information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect at www.capitaliq.com. All ratings affected by this rating

action can be found on S&P Global Ratings' public website at www.standardandpoors.com. Use the Ratings search box located in the left column.
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Summary: Dane County, Wisconsin; General Obligation
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1 YEAR TREND IN MUNICIPAL BOND INDICES

Source: The Bond Buyer

The Bond Buyer “20 Bond Index” (BBI) shows average yields on a group of municipal bonds that 
mature in 20 years and have an average rating equivalent to Moody’s Aa2 and S&P’s AA. 
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